# CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To:

 $\square$ Office of Planning and Research

For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Street Address: 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113 Sacramento, CA 95814

 $\boxtimes$ County Clerk County of: Contra Costa 555 Escobar Street Martinez, CA 94553

From: Contra Costa County Dept. of Conservation and Development 30 Muir Road Martinez, CA 94553 (925) 655-2705

#### **Project Lead Agency:** Contra Costa County Department of Conservation and Development, 30 Muir Rd., Martinez, CA 94553 Phone: 925-655-2705

## State Clearinghouse Number: 2021100347

Project Title: Walnut and Grayson Creeks Desilting Project; WO#8334, CP# 21-29

Project Applicant: Contra Costa County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, 255 Glacier Drive, Martinez, CA 94553, Alex Nattkemper, (925) 313-2364, alex.nattkemper@pw.cccounty.us

Project Location: Walnut Creek from approximately 1,200 feet downstream of Diamond Boulevard to approximately 1,300 feet downstream of Concord Avenue (Concord) and Grayson Creek from Chilpancingo Parkway to Imhoff Drive (Pleasant Hill)

Lead Agency Contact: Contra Costa County Department of Conservation and Development, Syd Sotoodeh, (925) 655-2877, syd.sotoodeh@dcd.cccounty.us

Project Description: Contra Costa County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (District), with assistance from the Contra Costa County Public Works Department (CCCPWD), proposes to remove sediment from Walnut and Grayson Creeks that has accumulated since the last desilt operation in 2006 (Project). This work is part of periodic maintenance of these channels as required by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. In their current state, the hydraulic capacity of both channels is reduced from the design capacity due to siltation. The hydraulic function of these channels is critical to the operations of District facilities, and this Project will help regain the hydraulic capacity of both channels to provide flood risk reduction to the surrounding area. The vertical limit of sediment removal will be to the original designed geometry of the channels, derived from the as-built plans. The creeks will be separated from the work area by a naturally occurring vegetated earthen berm and delineated by temporary fence or flagging to avoid impacts to the creeks. After desilting, the disturbed areas will be reseeded with a mixture of native plants.

The District approved the Project and adopted the IS/MND on May 22, 2022. Since then there have been Project modifications. The modifications include:

- 1. Additional desilt area: Figure 2 of the adopted IS/MND has been updated to reflect the 100% Project plans, which includes an additional desilt area (approximately 0.5 acres) on Grayson Creek near Chilpancingo Parkway (Area R) that was not accounted for in the adopted IS/MND.
- 2. Reduced desilt volume: The total estimated amount of sediment to be removed has been reduced by nearly 18% from approximately 172,300 cubic yards (cy) (42,500 cy from Grayson Creek; 129,800 cy from Walnut Creek) to approximately 142,000 cubic yards (27,000 cy from Grayson Creek; 115,000 cy from Walnut Creek). However, if determined during construction that additional silt removal is necessary it would not exceed the original estimated amount.
- 3. Revised desilt schedule: Both Grayson and Walnut Creeks were initially planned to be desilted over two construction seasons. The Project schedule has changed to desilt Grayson Creek in one construction season (2023) and Walnut Creek in two construction seasons (2024-2025). Each construction season is limited to June 15 through October 15 in accordance with the Department of Fish and Wildlife Streambed Alteration Agreement.
- 4. Revised desilt approach: Instead of desilting only one side of each creek in the first construction season and then desilting the other side of each creek the following construction season, desilting will now occur on both sides of each creek during the first construction season, and on both sides of Walnut Creek during the following construction season. However, desilting activities will be limited to one side of the creek at a time. Therefore, one side of the creek will be desilted, then the other side will be desilted.
- 5. Additional access points: Access points are existing locations used by the District and CCCPWD to enter their property within the Project area to maintain the channels as needed. The total number of access points will increase from 16 access points (13 for Grayson Creek; 3 for Walnut Creek) to 18 access points (15 for Grayson Creek; 3 for Walnut Creek).
- 6. Sediment disposal from Grayson Creek: As described in the adopted IS/MND, all of the sediment from Grayson Creek was planned to be disposed of at the nearest permitted landfill. This plan has been

updated so that most of the sediment from Grayson Creek will be stockpiled at Fill Area 1 of the Lower Walnut Creek Restoration Project, which has been evaluated under CEQA and permitted to accept sediment from this Project. Any sediment beyond what is allowed at Fill Area 1 will be disposed of at the nearest permitted landfill.

- 7. License Agreement for sediment disposal from Walnut Creek: The District will need to enter into a License Agreement with Tesoro Refining & Marketing LLC for access onto Marathon Refinery to stockpile some of the excavated sediment from Walnut Creek at an upland location. As described in the adopted IS/MND, this area is permitted and has been surveyed and verified that it does not contain any sensitive habitats or species.
- 8. Observation of beaver dam: A beaver dam was observed in Grayson Creek in July 2022 after adoption of the IS/MND. The beaver dam is no longer present; likely dislodged from recent 2022-2023 winter storms.

These modifications were re-evaluated under CEQA to determine if the changes were significant that would require substantial revisions to the IS/MND. Re-evaluation of the modifications as described in the Addendum did not result in significant impacts that would warrant substantial changes to the IS/MND.

#### The project was approved on: May 17, 2022, by the County Board of Supervisors

- 1. The project  $[\square$  will  $\square$  will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 2.
- Mitigation measures [X] were inverse were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
  A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [X] was inverse was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [ was x was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [X were Vere not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

Notice of Determination sent to Office of Planning and Research.

The Project modifications will not change the above findings.

Contra Costa County Department of Conservation & Development, 30 Muir Road, Martinez, CA 94553

Signature:	Syd Sotwald	Title: _	Senior Planner	
Print Name:	Syd Sotoodeh	Date: _	September 18, 2023	

Date Received for filing at OPR: \_\_\_\_\_

## AFFIDAVIT OF FILING AND POSTING

\_ I received and posted this notice as required by I declare that on California Public Resources Code Section 21152(c). Said notice will remain posted for 30 days from the filing date.

Signature: \_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_

Department of Fish and Wildlife Fees Due:

Applicant's Name: Contra Costa County Flood Control and Water Conservation District			EIR - \$4,051.25	Total Due:	
Address:	255 Glacier Drive Martinez, CA 94553	X	Neg. Dec \$2,916.75 County Clerk - \$50.00	Total Paid: Receipt #	\$ 2,623 202200068742
Phone:	(925) 313-2364	X	DCD- \$25.00		